definition, a no fault situation to which the applicant could not have contributed.    

Orders 

[44] For the reasons given, the following orders are made: 

(i) The respondent, Vine-Tech Contracting Limited, is to pay to the 

applicant, Ms Inger Culling, the sum of $2,400.00 (two thousand, four 

hundred dollars) as reimbursement of wages lost as a result of 

Ms Culling’s unjustified dismissal; and 

(ii) The respondent is to pay to the applicant a further $3,000.00 (three 

thousand dollars) as compensation for humiliation, loss of dignity and